

Loughborough College Fee Policy 2018/19

Date Approved	June 2018
Approved by	Executive
Date of Impact Assessment	
Next Review Date	May 2019
Executive Lead	VP People and Planning
Accessible to Learners?	Yes

1. Scope and Purpose	3
2. Definitions	3
2.4 Continuing Learners and Progressing Learners.....	4
3. Policy Statement.....	4
4. Fee structure outline	4
4.3 Fees for learners from outside the EEA	5
4.4 Commercial fee recovery programmes of learning/qualifications	5
5. Learners aged 16-18 funded by the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) and learners aged 19-24 with an EHCP	6
6. Learners aged 19 and over funded by the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA)	8
7. Apprenticeships	10
8. Traineeships	12
9. Learners aged 19 and over accessing Advanced Learner Loans	13
10. English and Maths Provision.....	14
11. Higher Education Learners.....	15
12. International learners (UK Study)	18
13. Full cost recovery and self-financing programmes/qualifications.....	19
14. Helping individuals and employers pay.....	19
15. Sub-Contracted and Partner Provision	21
16. Examination / Registration Fees.....	21
17. Payment of Fees	22
17.6 Continuing Learners and Progressing Learners.....	23
17.7 Unpaid Fees.....	23
17.8 Refunds, transfers, deferrals (non HE) and late starters.....	24
17.8.1 Right to Cancellation by the Learner	24
17.10 Fee Refunds (HE)	25

17.11 Refunds for Overseas Learners.....	26
17.12 Transfers	26
17.13 Payment of Refunds.....	27
18. Equality and Diversity Statement.....	27
20. Linked Policies and Procedures	27
21. Location and Access to the Policy.....	28
22. Persons Responsible for the Policy.....	28
23. Change log.....	28
Appendix 1: Payments	29
APP 1.1 Instalment Plans.....	29
APP 1.3 HE Tuition Fees	29
APP 1.5 Employer/Sponsor payments.....	30
APP 1.6 Default on instalment plans/payment of fees	30
Appendix 2: Tuition Fees eligibility.....	32
APP 2.1 Fees payable for home learners on subsidised courses.....	32
APP 2.2 Apprenticeship and Workplace Learning Fee Responsibility Summary.....	33

1. Scope and Purpose

1.1 This policy details the fees for the academic year 2018/19, covering all programmes of learning/qualifications starting between 1 August 2018 and 31 July 2019, inclusive. In producing this policy, it is recognised that there is a balance between maximising income and ensuring that potential barriers to learning are mitigated by providing flexible payment options and/or by assisting learners to access appropriate financial support.

1.2 This policy seeks to ensure that the College can respond to market forces, government policy and law, including fee guidance issued by funding bodies, such as the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA).

1.3 Loughborough College's approach to setting and collecting course fees and associated charges is reviewed on an annual basis and approved by its Governing Body.

1.4 Responsibility lies with the Senior Management Team to ensure that the Fees Policy is adhered to. On a day to day basis the Business Development Team, and Student Recruitment Manager will operate the policy in conjunction with the Director of Business Development and the Vice Principal of Finance and designated Curriculum Head

2. Definitions

The following definitions are used in this policy:

2.1 'Funding Bodies' encompasses

2.2.1 Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) funding: -

- Learners aged 16-18 full or part time,
- Learners aged 19-24 and have a Learning Difficulty Assessment (LDA), an Education Health and Care Plan (EHCP),
- Adult Skills
- LEVY Paying Apprenticeships
- Non LEVY-Paying Apprenticeships
- Traineeships

Community Learning Advanced Learner Loans for those aged 19+

2.2.2 Higher Education Funding Council for England (HEFCE)

2.3 Exam Terms

2.3.1 Resits and retakes are different. Retakes are repeat study plus the exam, and resits are just repeating the exam.

2.3.2 Home learners are students who are living, and have lived in the EEA for the last three years at least. Any years spent in the EEA on a student visa do not count.

2.4 Continuing Learners and Progressing Learners

2.4.1 Progressing and Continuing Learners are not the same thing. Continuers are on the same programme over more than one year, and are returning for year two to continue. Progressing learners are moving from a completed programme onto a brand new programme. 2.4.2 Unless stated otherwise in this policy or in the course information, all course fees include tuition fees, awarding body registration fees, and *standard* examination and assessment costs for the first examination sitting. However, the cost of any subsequent resits/retakes will be charged.

*"standard" refers to examinations taken at Loughborough College. Additional costs may be levied for offsite examinations and/or assessments, and fees may be charged for identified non-funded items essential to the course.

3. Policy Statement

3.1 We expect that all programmes of learning/qualification fees will broadly conform to the principles as outlined accepting that there will be the need, from time to time, to flex our pricing to reflect prevailing market conditions.

3.2 In order to be pro-active and reactive to changes in market conditions the detailed pricing structure setting authority is delegated to the Executive Team using the following underlying principles:

3.2.1 That our pricing enables us to compete effectively with other colleges and training providers;

3.2.2 That our pricing enables us to develop existing and new markets that are strategically important to us;

3.2.3 Where our market position allows to set fees that maximise our potential to generate income;

3.2.4 Where appropriate, we can price activity to attract a particular cohort of learners or business sector.

3.3 The availability of funding is subject to changes in Funding Body policy, which dictates learner eligibility criteria. The eligibility criteria outlined within this fees policy is correct at the time of authorisation by the Board of Governors. We will make all best endeavours to inform learners of changes that may affect them at time of enrolment or through programme/qualification information sheets/other marketing materials.

3.4 The College reserves the right to make such alterations to its described programmes, fees, tutors, venues and services as may prove necessary. If a single session is affected by venue closure and/or tutor illness but alternative arrangements are made then no refund will apply.

4. Fee structure outline

4.1 Learners or their sponsors, unless they qualify for exemptions or waivers, (or stated otherwise) will be charged a fee, which includes:

4.1.1 a tuition fee;

4.1.2 the cost of any identified equipment necessary to undertake their programme or learning/qualification. (this equipment will remain the property of the learner once the course has been completed)

4.1.3 the cost of any mandatory trips or visits associated with the programme of learning/qualification;

4.1.4 Awarding body examination fees and/or registration fees;

4.1.5 The cost of any charges imposed by awarding organisations (e.g. Centre Fees).

4.2 For qualifications supported by Government Funding where a contribution is expected from the learner/their sponsor, the fee includes :The tuition fee that contributes towards the cost of the teaching/delivery of the programme of learning/qualification being undertaken; Awarding body examination fees and/or registration fees;

Materials fees where these costs represent a significant cost of running the activity;

A college registration fee where appropriate; NOTE: The College reserves the right to charge an administration fee payable for learners who withdraw or fail to start the course they have enrolled on to.

4.3 Fees for learners from outside the EEA

4.3.1 The price quoted will include the tuition fee only. With all other fees including awarding body registration and/or examination fee, materials fees, other course related costs together with any college registration/administration fee, and other exams costs (such as retake or resit fees and late entry fees) being payable separately.

4.4 Commercial fee recovery programmes of learning/qualifications

4.4.1 The price quoted will include the tuition fee, awarding body registration and/or examination fee, materials fees and other course related costs together with any college registration/administration fee.

4.4.2 NOTE: All fees, or deposits and payment plans, are due at enrolment. Instalment arrangements may be available, as long as certain criteria are met.

4.4.3 FE Fees are generally payable up front. For longer courses, it may be possible to arrange an annual payment instead. HE Fees must always be paid on an annual basis.

4.4.4 Tuition fees are not payable by 16–18 year old home learners undertaking FE funded courses/qualifications. This includes those on part time programmes, and also by adult learners who meet the specified criteria, unless those learners are repeating a qualification for which they have already received Government/subsidised funding, in which case tuition fees apply.

4.4.5 Learners seeking a reduction or waiver of fees under these policies must produce documentary evidence, when enrolling, of their entitlement. A learner's fee status at enrolment (e.g. employed/ in receipt of eligible benefits etc.) applies throughout the duration of that enrolled course. (It does not apply to transfers or progressions directly onto new courses.)

4.4.6 In order for a learner to be eligible for Government funding for their learning programme the learner must have the legal right to be resident in the UK throughout entire duration of their programme of learning/qualification.

4.4.7 Learners are directly responsible for registration with (and payment to) any relevant Professional Bodies.

4.4.8 The full fee for a programme of learning/qualification is always payable even if the learner decides not to complete the programme of learning/qualification.

*Fees are usually determined by either the learner age and/or the characteristics of the course.

4.4.9 Learners and their programme/s of learning and/or qualifications are classified into one of the following groups, with information on each then described in further detail within this policy:

5. Learners aged 16-18 funded by the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) and learners aged 19-24 with an EHCP

5.1 Eligible Home learners aged under 19 (on 31 August in the first year of their fundable course) will not pay tuition fees for the unbroken duration of that course. (NOTE: This does not include situations where a student might transfer into a different course part way through the original one, as full reassessment of fee eligibility will be required in this instance based on current age and circumstances.)

5.2 Eligible Home learners with an Education Health Care Plan (EHCP) or a Learning Difficulty Assessment (LDA) up to and including age 24 (on 31 August in the first year of their fundable course) will not pay tuition fees for the unbroken duration of their course up to and including age 24. (NOTE: This does not include situations where a student might transfer into a different course part way through the original one, as full reassessment of fee eligibility will be required in this instance based on current age and circumstances.)

5.3 Eligible 16-18 year olds are to be charged for all retakes/resits **unless** they present extenuating circumstances such as debilitating ill health (The waiver of any retake/resit fees would need to be assessed on an individual basis.) The only exception when a retake/resit fee would NOT be charged, is where the learner needs to attain a GCSE grade 4-9 or Functional Skill L2 in English and/or maths and has not yet attained that grade.

5.4 Eligible Learners with an EHCP or an LDA will not be charged any resit/retake fees.

5.5 Where a learner fails to attend a pre-agreed examination; and cannot produce either a medical certificate or evidence of significant extenuating circumstances confirming that they were unfit/unavailable to attend the college reserves the right to charge them for the re-sit.

5.6 Equipment/material and uniform fees and other costs can vary widely across our curriculum offer. There will be a requirement for some learners to make a Disclosure and Barring Services (DBS) application in order to undertake and complete their studies; learners will be informed of this requirement prior to enrolment. For 16 to 18 year old students, in all circumstances the cost of the DBS application will be borne by the College.

In order to maintain viability of our provision we will where appropriate, recover costs of any materials and other course related expenses from learners (save for those deemed mandatory by the awarding body).

5.7 The College will actively encourage learners to purchase their own equipment, materials and uniforms for use within and outside college in pursuit of their qualification. Any requirements of this nature will be communicated to learners prior to and during enrolment.

5.7.1 Learners unable to purchase their own kit and equipment may be eligible for Under 19 Bursary support for these costs. The application form and guidelines are published on our website and all enquiries should be directed to the Learner Services team.

5.8 There will be no charge for mandatory trips and visits costs that are deemed essential to the completion of the qualification. However, we will expect to recover the costs of non-mandatory trips from all learners that choose to take part.

5.9 Learners aged 18 on or before the 31 August in the academic year in which they start on a fundable two year programme (e.g. an extended diploma) will be eligible for free tuition for the duration of the unbroken two years.

5.10 Learners aged 18 on or before the 31 August in the academic year in which they start a full level 3 eligible qualification will be eligible for free tuition for the duration of that level 3 qualification. If a learner decides to 'top-up' their qualification to an extended diploma (or equivalent) and are aged 19+(excluding learners aged 19-24 with an EHCP) on or before the 31 August in the academic year in which they start ,they will either need to make an application for Advanced Learner Loan support or pay the advertised course fee as the subsidised funding will no longer apply.

5.11 The College will be unable to fund any learners who are still enrolled full time in a school and who wish to follow part of their programme at the College during school hours. In such circumstances, whatever the age of the learner, this provision should be treated as collaborative or link provision, and the school will be expected to meet the full costs of this provision, including all examination fees. Signed contracts must be in place before any enrolment takes place.

5.12 Loughborough College has designed a range of professional, evening, community learning, higher education and access to higher education courses, which are specifically targeted at adult learners and unless stated otherwise, the College will not normally be able to enrol 16-18 learners onto these programmes of study. In specific circumstances where 16-18 enrolment is permitted, fees may be charged to 16-18s for this provision, including all examination fees.

6. Learners aged 19 and over funded by the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA)

6.1 Learners aged 19+ whose programme is co-funded by the ESFA who are undertaking a Level 2 or below course will be charged a tuition fee calculated by reference to the un-weighted funding base rate of the programme/qualification. This tuition fee will typically be equivalent to 50% of the un-weighted base rate.

6.2 Subject to providing satisfactory and current evidence and a full assessment, the following categories of home learners will be entitled to **tuition fee** remission:

6.2.1 Individuals aged 19-23 on the day they start and who are not starting an apprenticeship, and studying one of the following FE fundable learning aims:

- Entry-level and level 1 learning aims (excluding English, Maths or English for Speakers of other Languages (ESOL) delivered through classroom learning where they have a maximum prior learning accreditation of level 1, and are progressing to a full level 2 qualification
- Their first full level 2 qualification
- Their first full level 3 qualification

6.2.2 Individuals aged 19+ on the day they enrol on FE fundable learning aim/s up to and including level 2 who need help to move into work, progress in work or remove a barrier to getting into work, and who are:

- released on temporary licence (RoTL), undertaking learning outside a prison environment and not funded through OLASS, or are;
- receiving Jobseeker's Allowance (JSA), including those receiving National Insurance credits only, or are;
- receiving Employment and Support Allowance (ESA) and are in the work-related activity group (WRAG), or are;
- receiving Universal Credit and are mandated (required by the DWP) to undertake skills training.

6.2.3 Individuals aged 19+ on the day they enrol on FE fundable learning aims up to and including level 2 who:

- are unemployed or earn less than £330 per month **and are** receiving state benefits not listed above (including those on Universal Credit and ESA and not in the groups identified in this section) They want to enter employment, and believe skills training will help them to do so by both;
- enrolling onto a learning aim which is directly relevant to both the individual's employment prospects and the needs of the local labour market and;
- the aim must be delivered through classroom learning (Via ESFA non-apprenticeship funding)

6.2.4 Any individual aged 19+ who is unable to contribute to the cost of tuition fees but wants to enrol on a course for which they are eligible for co-funding AND

- Earns less than £15,736.50 – (*based on the Social Mobility Commission's low pay threshold of £8.07 hourly rate in 2016 and on the assumption of a 37.5hr contract with paid statutory holiday entitlement*) -**Evidence must be supplied.** Will be eligible for full funding at Levels Entry, 1, and 2.

6.3 The cost of equipment/materials, uniform fees and other costs can vary widely across our curriculum offer. However for Individuals aged 19+ on the day they enrol, the rules below apply:

6.3.1 There will be a requirement for some learners to make a Disclosure and Barring Services (DBS) application in order to undertake and complete their studies. Relevant learners will be informed of this requirement prior to enrolment. Learners that can claim free tuition ('are fully funded') will not be charged a fee for completing their DBS application. Learners that pay tuition fees ('are co-funded and/or are unfunded and pay full cost fees') will be charged.

6.3.2 In order to maintain the viability of our provision we will, where deemed appropriate, recover the costs of materials and other course related expenses from all learners (except for that deemed mandatory by the awarding body).

6.3.3 The College will actively encourage learners to purchase their own equipment, materials and uniforms for use within and outside college in pursuit of their qualification. Any requirements of this nature will be communicated to learners prior to and during enrolment. **Learners unable to purchase their own kit and equipment may be eligible for Learner Support Funding. The application form and guidelines are published on our website and all enquiries should be directed to the Learner Financial Services team.**

6.4 Trips and Visits

6.4.1 There will be no charge for any mandatory trips and visits costs considered essential to the completion of the qualification.

6.4.2 We will expect to recover the costs of non-mandatory trips from all learners that choose to take part.

6.5 Employer Sponsored Learners (Other than Apprentices) whose fees are being paid by their employer must:

- supply written confirmation of sponsorship at enrolment.
- the confirmation must be on company headed paper or an official email including company logo, be unconditional, dated and state the name of the learner & course, and signed by an authorised signatory (Who cannot be the learner).
- the College reserves the right to recover the balance of fees due for the entire learning programme if the sponsored learner withdraws. In these cases, in addition to the fee recovered, an administration charge of £30 will also be added.

6.6 Eligible 19+ learners will be charged for all retakes/resits **unless** they present extenuating circumstances such as debilitating ill health (The waiver of any retake/resit fees would need to be assessed on an individual basis.)

7. Apprenticeships

7.1 How do we set our training & assessment prices?

When we are setting these prices

- We comply with Government rules.
- Each fee is fair compared to other fees in The College.
- They are competitive compared to fees charged by other organisations.
- We will agree a training cost with you before apprenticeship training commences,
- we will never increase the cost after the apprentice has enrolled with us.

7.2 Levy Paying Employers (companies with a pay bill over £3m)

The agreed fee will be paid on a monthly basis by the employer to the College via the Digital Apprenticeship Service

7.3 Co-Investment Employers

7.3.1 This is the process for employers to pay their employer's co-investment contribution when contracting apprenticeship training, the options that are available to make those payments, and the sanctions that we apply should an employer default. It is the legal basis of the contract for the payment of the employer co-investment.

7.3.2 This will include employers who have access to an apprenticeship levy pot but who have exceeded the monetary value of that pot and are then required to make a co-investment payment in order to continue their apprenticeship training

7.3.3 The agreed co-investment fee will ideally be paid in full at the start of the apprenticeship. An extended payment plan may be agreed by the College in exceptional circumstances

7.4 Fees for apprentices starting their programme in years outside 2018/19 may fluctuate as a result of external influences.

7.5 Examinations and End Point Assessment

The charge for any examinations or the End Point Assessment undertaken as part of the apprenticeship are included within either the training or assessment fee.

7.5.1 This will include registration, entry and certification. It will not include professional body membership e.g. AAT, CIPD, which may need to be paid directly to the professional body by the learner.

7.5.2 The costs of retaking end point assessments are not included in the course fee and will be charged to the employer. Retake costs will depend on the length of time required to support each apprentice and their employer's preparation for the retake – This may be an agreed fee or a monthly cost depending on the circumstances, but will be negotiated at the time through discussion with employer.

7.6 Payment of Fees

Employers will agree within the Apprenticeship Contract the agreed fees and how and when fees will be paid.

7.6.1 These will be agreed with the employer and the Business Consultant prior to the commencement of training.

7.6.2 Additional costs may be charged to the Employer (prior to registration where known in advance) for any exams taken offsite in the Employer/Customer premises with less than eight learners in attendance.

7.7 Refunds and Fee Liability

In the event of a course being cancelled prior to commencement by the College a full refund will be given.

7.7.1 If a learner withdraws during their apprenticeship training then the fee will be pro-rata to the length of time on programme. The employer would be liable for any fees still due. If the Employer has paid more than the pro-rata fee, they will be eligible for a refund of the difference less a £40 administration fee.

7.7.2 All refunds will be made at the discretion of the College, and will not be paid to an individual if their employer has paid the course fees.

7.8 Apprenticeship Transfers

In the event of the College agreeing to a student transferring between apprenticeship programmes, there will be no financial penalty but if the apprenticeship transferred onto a higher training and/or assessment cost the employer must pay the difference.

7.9 Outstanding Debts

Any employer who has outstanding debts for apprenticeship fees will be asked to settle their debt prior to enrolling further apprentices

7.10 Equipment, materials, uniform fees and other costs can vary widely across our apprenticeship offer. There will be a requirement for some apprentices to make a Disclosure and Barring Services application in order to undertake and complete their apprenticeship; apprentices will be informed of this requirement prior to enrolment. In all circumstances, the cost of the DBS application will be borne by either the apprentice or their employer. In order to maintain viability of our provision we will, where appropriate recover the costs of materials and other course related expenses from all apprentices (save for those deemed mandatory by the awarding body).

7.11 Whilst in the workplace, the provision of Health and Safety equipment is the responsibility of the employer. We actively encourage learners to use their own PPE within the college training environments. We will where practicable loan PPE to apprentices should they not have their PPE with them at college.

7.12 There will be no charge for mandatory trips and visit costs where deemed essential to the completion of the qualification. However, we will expect to recover the costs of all non-mandatory trips and visits from learners that choose to take part.

8. Traineeships

8.1 The traineeship programme provides unemployed young people with skills and experience to progress to an apprenticeship or sustainable work.

8.2 The College is fully funded by the ESFA for traineeships for all 16-18 year old learners together with learners over the age of 16 but under the age of 25 that have an EHCP or LDA.

8.3 A learner cannot start a traineeship until 1 August after they have left school in the academic year in which they have their 16th birthday and must meet the ESFA residency requirements.

8.4 The ESFA also fully fund traineeships for 19-24 year old learners. The learner must be aged 19+ on 31 August in the funding year and under 25 at the start of the traineeship.

8.5 Whilst in the workplace, the provision of Health and Safety equipment is the responsibility of the employer. The College actively encourage learners to use their own PPE within the college training environments, but will loan PPE to apprentices should they not have their PPE with them at college.

8.6 There will be no charge for mandatory trips and visit costs where deemed essential to the completion of the qualification. However, we will expect to recover the costs of all non-mandatory trips and visits from learners that choose to take part.

9. Learners aged 19 and over accessing Advanced Learner Loans

9.1 Individuals aged 19+ enrolling on a level 3 or above course will not be eligible for any ESFA funding unless they are studying their first full level 3. In this case, the students may choose to pay the fee themselves, or take out an Advanced Learner Loan.

9.2 Learners aged 19 and over can apply for an Advanced Learning Loan (ALL), via Student Finance England, to pay their tuition fees. The loan is available for eligible programmes of learning/qualifications only.

9.3 The maximum loan amount for further education learners aged 19+ for programmes at Level 3 or above will be no less than 100% of the LARS weighted funding rate. Where the College fee is greater than the 100% LARS weighted funding weight, the difference will not be covered by a learning loan, and will be payable by the learner directly to the College.

9.4 Course fees for Advanced Learning Loan learners are for the entire duration of their enrolled course and not per academic year.

9.5 Where a learner elects to pay fees using an Advanced Learning Loan and then withdraws early from the course his/her monthly loan payments to College will cease. In addition to the learner being liable to the Student Loans Company (SLC) for the amount of loan payment made to the College, the College reserves the right to recover the balance of fees due.

9.6 Learners will be informed prior to their enrolment of their fee obligations upon withdrawal via their 'Learning and Funding Information' letter.

9.7 If the learner provides evidence of a successful loan application, fees are then raised to Student Loans Company (SLC).

9.8 Learners wishing to enrol on a college course who have applied (or are intending to apply) for an Advanced Learner Loan, but who are unable to provide evidence of successful loan application at enrolment, will be required to

- sign a declaration confirming acknowledgement that they will remain liable for fees until they can provide the college with evidence of a successful loan application.
- Pay a £100 refundable deposit at the point of enrolment.

If loans have not been approved within two months of course enrolment date, the college reserves the right to pursue learners directly for full course payment.

9.9 The College will update the Student Loans Company of current enrolments on a monthly basis. This will inform the Student Loans Company of withdrawn learners. Change of

circumstances may result in the re-assessment against the eligibility criteria and a change to the loan entitlement.

9.10 There will be a requirement for some learners to make a Disclosure and Barring Services application in order to undertake and complete their qualification; and the cost of the DBS application will be included within the tuition fee where this is relevant. If a learner is already employed in a sector where a DBS application is mandatory we will expect the employer to have already completed and paid for the application on behalf of the learner prior to enrolment.

9.11 Whilst in the workplace, the provision of Health and Safety equipment is the responsibility of the employer. We actively encourage learners to use their own PPE within the college training environments, however, we will loan PPE to apprentices should they not have their PPE with them at college.

9.12 Advanced Learning Loans are available to pay tuition and examination fees only. There will be no charge for mandatory trips and visit costs where deemed essential to the completion of the qualification. However, we will expect to recover the costs of all non-mandatory trips and visits from learners that choose to take part.

9.13 The College receives an Advanced Learner Loan Bursary from the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) to support learners from low-income backgrounds. **All information relating to the bursary is published on the Learner support pages of our website and all enquiries should be directed to the Learner Services Team – Learner Finance Officer.**

10. English and Maths Provision

10.1 The provision of English and/or mathematics is enforced through the condition of funding for all 16-18 year old home learners.

10.1.1 For 16-18 home learners, full funding is provided to study towards GCSE in English language and maths Grades 9-4. (These have replaced old grades-A*-C) or qualifications leading to a GCSE grade 9-4, where the learner has not yet achieved a grade 4 in these subjects. No fees can be charged to 16-18 learners in respect of this funding.

10.1.2 Fees may be charged where a learner fails to complete a learning aim in the expected time span and stays on for additional time, including attending revision sessions or undertaking re-sits where funding has already been provided. (NOTE: This will only apply for English and maths if it is a retake to improve a grade 4 or higher)

10.1.3 Qualifications leading to a GCSE Grades 9-4. (These have replaced old grades-A*-C) in English language and/or maths where the learner has not yet achieved a grade 4 in these subjects are not treated as retakes for funding purposes and as a result are fully funded.

10.1.4 Learners aged 19 and over, excluding apprentices, are eligible for full funding to take GCSE English and maths (including IGCSE) if they do not currently have these qualifications at

grades 9 to 4, or (Old GCSE Grades A* to C) no matter what other qualifications they already hold. No course fees will be charged.

10.1.5 If a 19+ learner wants to resit or retake their GCSE English language and maths exam without subsequent learning because they did not achieve a 9 to 4 grade, appropriate examination registration fees will be charged to the learner.

10.1.6 If a 19+ learner wants to retake their GCSE English language and maths exam because they did not achieve an old GCSE Grades A* to C, they can only retake with subsequent learning because old GCSEs are now obsolete. Appropriate examination registration fees will be charged to the learner.

NOTE: Resits and retakes are different things. Retakes are repeat study plus exam and resits are just repeating the exam.

10.2 Exam Fees Chargeable to 19+ Learners.

10.2.1 The College reserves the right to charge unpublicised examination or registration fees to learners in the following circumstances:

10.2.2 Where the required attendance or completion of work in order to achieve has not been attained within the course duration.

10.2.3 Where the learner fails without good reason to attend/sit the examination for which the College has paid the registration fee.

10.3 Charges may also be levied:

10.3.1 Where a learner retakes/resits an examination resulting from an initial examination failure or where a learner retakes/resits an exam with the aim of achieving marginal improvements in grades. There will be an additional administration fee for resits where the learner does not undertake any tuition specifically relating to the exam.

10.3.2 Where a learner resits an examination, with the exception of Functional Skills English and Maths Level 2, and GCSE English and Maths where the Learner does not already hold an A-C or (New GCSE Grades 9-4)

10.4 All exam fees owing should be paid before the registration process will take place.

11. Higher Education Learners

Please note that the information in this policy specifically relating to Higher Education learners supersedes any information relating to learners generally in the rest of the policy.

11.1 The fee payable for full-time Home learners covers tuition, materials, mandatory visits and all associated assessment charges. The HE fees for 2018/19 are detailed in the OFFA agreement for 2018/19

11.2 Fees will not be charged for Health and Safety equipment where it is essential for learning to take place, the College will provide learners with an option to borrow this free of charge or purchase any essential equipment required to both support their learning, and use outside of their learning/college environment.

11.3 Payment arrangements for HE learners who are not applying for a learner loan will be September, January and April in equal instalments.

11.4 The majority of Home learners will be eligible for a full learner loan. If the learner provides evidence of a successful loan application, fees are raised to the Learner Loans Company (SLC) directly.

11.5 Learners wishing to apply for a Learner loan, but who are unable to provide evidence of successful loan application at enrolment will have their fees put on an invoice initially. Those Learners will remain liable for fees until they can provide the College with evidence of a successful loan application. Learners with fees outstanding as at 1st November will be invited to a meeting with the Higher Education faculty at that time to discuss their continued place at College.

11.6 The College will update the SLC on current enrolments on a regular basis. The SLC uses this data to confirm ongoing support for each learner and will only continue to pay the college whilst the learner remains on-programme. Where a HE learner leaves after two weeks of commencing their course the full tuition fee will be payable and will not be funded by the SLC.

11.7 Where a withdrawing learner feels that there is a sufficiently compelling reason why the fee, or a proportion of it, should be waived **they MUST make their claim in writing within one month of their withdrawal date.** In this instance the withdrawal date will be taken as date that the College Information Services (IS) department were formally notified of the learner withdrawal (this may be different to the last date the learner attended their course). **Please note that a fee waiver is very rarely granted save for medical grounds or a significant life event that prohibits the learner from continuing with their studies.**

Requests will only be accepted in writing, addressed to the Vice Principal Finance and Infrastructure, either by email to the following email finance_refunds@loucoll.ac.uk.

Alternatively, to the Finance Office, Loughborough College, Radmoor Road, Loughborough, LE11 3BT. Please note that telephone requests will not be accepted.

11.8 Where a learner decides to intercalate, their fees will be charged on the number of units completed and achieved in-year with the balance payable when they return. Under normal circumstances we expect the learner to return the following year, where this is not the case the learner must make a formal request in writing to the college to have this period extended. This request should be made in writing to the Head of Higher Education, Loughborough College, Radmoor Road, Loughborough, LE11 3BT.

11.8.1 Should a learner decide not to return, the remaining fee for the year of study they withdrew from will become payable. This balance will not be funded by the SLC and will therefore become a personal debt.

11.8.2 Learners who intercalate will not be able to re-enrol if they have any outstanding debts from previous years.

11.9 Where a learner wishes to re-take part of a full-time qualification the fee payable will reflect the number of credits being re-taken as a proportion of the total credits for that year.

11.10 Part-time HE fees are set on a course-by-course basis. Please refer to the course information page on the college website for up-to-date details. The maximum fee level for a part-time HE course for 2018/19 will be £4,625.

11.11 Bursaries may be available to full-time and part-time HE home learners. The extent and scope of any bursary 'offer' will be considered on a learner-by-learner basis and will be means tested where appropriate and relevant. The extent to which bursaries are payable will depend entirely on the availability of funds for distribution; no guarantee of payment is either made or implied on receipt of a bursary application or acceptance of it. Please refer to our college website and learner prospectus for more information.

11.12 The College reserves the right to charge £30 to all HE learners who do not attend an examination for which they are registered and timetabled to attend.

11.13 A Charge of £30 will also be made to cover the cost of each resit/retake. This includes a £20 Administration fee. (See Exam Fee Chart –Appendix 2)

11.14 Where a learner secures accommodation from Loughborough College those fees are payable in line with the signed contract and relevant policy document relating to College managed learner accommodation.

11.15 The College may offer full cost higher education to individuals or employers separately to the higher education loan funded offer. In this case, a full cost fee will be determined using full cost model rates. In these cases, learners would be illegible for SLC tuition loans and would be subject to full fee payment by the College.

11.16 Employer Sponsored Learners whose fees are being paid by their employer must:

- supply written confirmation of sponsorship at enrolment.
- the confirmation must be on company headed paper or an official email including company logo, be unconditional, dated and state the name of the learner & course, and signed by an authorised signatory (Who cannot be the learner).
- the College reserves the right to recover the balance of fees due for the entire learning programme if the sponsored learner withdraws. In these cases, in addition to the fee recovered, an administration charge of £30 will also be added

12. International learners (UK Study)

Please note that the information in this policy specifically relating to International learners supersedes any information relating to learners generally in the rest of the policy.

12.1 For fees purposes we classify learners as **Home** or **International**. Classification is determined by factors such as the level of the course (FE or HE), nationality and residency. We need to confirm a Learner's immigration status during the application process and will ask them to complete a Fee Status Questionnaire in order to determine fee status. We assess all cases against the same criteria, and this is in accordance with the government's guidelines. A useful summary of regulations can be found online in a guide produced by the UK Council for International Student Affairs (UKCISA) which can be found at:

<https://www.ukcisa.org.uk/Information--Advice/Fees-and-Money/Home-or-Overseas-fees-the-basics>

12.2 The fees that are paid by an International learner depend on the type and level of course studied. International fees are listed on the Loughborough College International website, or are available from the International Office. For guidance on the cost of courses and eligibility, please contact the International Office. The International Office can be contacted on international@loucoll.ac.uk or +44 (0)1509 618045. 12.3 For all international learners, a tuition fee deposit payment of £2000 (or the full fee if less than £2000) is due upon receipt of an unconditional offer. The balance of the tuition fees is then payable either before or at enrolment. Unfortunately, no payment plan or payment by instalments is possible during the 2018/19 academic year. For courses that are beyond one year in duration the annual fee for subsequent academic years is payable when the learner confirms their enrolment for each subsequent year.

12.4 The required deposit of £2000 (or the full fee if this is less than £2000) is non-refundable, except where an applicant's visa application is refused, and the applicant is able to provide a copy of the official refusal notice from UKVI. In such cases, the full deposit will be refunded to the learner, less a £2000 administration charge. Loughborough College reserves the right to decline a refund request where an applicant's visa application has been refused on the grounds that fraudulent documents have been submitted to UKVI, or where the applicant did not follow the UKVI guidance and process for visa application submission.

12.5 Where an International Learner has commenced their studies under the 2018/19 fees policy pricing structure they will remain on that pricing structure until they have completed the unbroken duration of their studies, this includes the fee for any 'Top-up' year.

12.6 Learners will be expected to purchase their own equipment, materials and uniforms for use both inside and outside college in pursuit of their qualification. Any requirements of this nature will be communicated to learners prior to enrolment by the International Team.

12.7 Learners are expected to wear their PPE at all times where instructed to do so by their tutor. Any learner attending college without their PPE will be refused entry to workshops/teaching spaces where this is a mandatory requirement.

12.8 Where a learner secures accommodation from Loughborough College those fees are payable in line with the signed contract and relevant policy document relating to College managed learner accommodation.

13. Full cost recovery and self-financing programmes/qualifications

13.1 The College runs a number of courses, which are not directly subsidised by Government Agencies, and therefore the sole source of income for these courses are the fees charged to the learner / employer / other sponsor. For such activity, we will charge a commercially viable rate reflecting market pricing and our delivery cost structure.

13.2 For commercial full cost recovery courses, full fees will be charged and must be paid prior to the commencement of the course. Normally this will happen at least 48 hours before the start date unless otherwise agreed by the Director of Business Development. Once the course is confirmed as running, and the enrolment is completed with the appropriate fee paid, then no refunds will be given.

13.3 Where a course is longer than two months in duration and the overall fee is over £100 we accept 25% of the fee on enrolment with the remaining 75% payable collected by direct debit over the next three months. If the fee is unpaid by the due date, the college reserves the right to withdraw the learner from the course and refuse any certification/acknowledgement of learning. The full fee remains payable.

13.4 Materials, registration, certification/examination and other course related costs will be included in the overall fee quoted, with the exception of any resit/retake fees which are payable on demand.

13.5 Fees will be charged for any required Health and Safety equipment (PPE) where it is essential for learning to take place. A learner can choose to purchase their own PPE, details of which will be provided by the course tutor to ensure that the correct PPE is purchased.

13.6 Learners are expected to wear their PPE at all times where instructed to do so by their tutor. Any learner attending college without their PPE will be refused entry to workshops/teaching spaces where this is a mandatory requirement.

14. Helping individuals and employers pay

14.1 The College may be able to assist learners suffering financial difficulties or hardship. We cannot directly provide a grant for Learners to live on but may be able to help with costs such as travel to College, books and equipment. Eligibility criteria applies in most cases.

14.2 Learners enrolling at the College on courses that are funded by the ESFA (16-19) or (19+), and those learners accessing the Advanced Learner Loan will have access to apply to the relevant bursary/support fund for a contribution towards additional course related costs (subject to availability of funds and meeting eligibility criteria)

14.2.1 NOTE: HE bursaries are considered in the HE OFFA agreement.

14.3 Learners following Higher Education programmes are entitled to apply for loans and grants to support with their fee payments. In addition, there are also Maintenance loans and grants available for full-time HE learners, which are means tested and are to assist with living costs. HE Learners requiring support should be referred to the Learner Services team for further information.

14.4 For learners requiring Additional Learning Support (ALS), funds are available within the College to ensure additional support can be provided by qualified staff. Specific eligibility rules apply for ALS, so learners requiring additional learning support must be referred to the Learner Services Team for further information, guidance, assessment and support.

14.5 The College will continue to offer payment by instalment plans where paying the full fee upfront would create a barrier to learning.

14.5.1 At enrolment, we will seek evidence to support proof of identity and proof of address. **Adults over 19 accessing the Advanced Learner Loans and HE learners are eligible for College part payment plans as long as the balance to be paid by the learner (not the SLC), is more than £200 and the programme is longer than 10 weeks in duration.**

14.5.2 If you default on your payment plan, the College reserves the right to charge £40 to cover the cost of administration.

14.6 When working with employers we will look to develop the most commercially attractive package for them. This will often include a mix of fully funded, co-funded and commercial fee recovery activity.

14.7 Where learners are unable to pay their fees through unforeseen, extenuating personal or financial circumstances they must contact the College's Finance Department at the earliest opportunity, where they will be advised and guided through various support options. This might include Career development loans, Learner Loans or assistance from our college learner support funds or a Bursary. All applications are judged on their individual merit, awards made will reflect the nature of the application and the overall availability of funding support. If support is declined, learners will be expected to pay the course fee in line with this policy.

14.8 Where individuals or employers default on a fee payment and are unable to assure us that this position will be resolved quickly, we will implement a process of debt management which will restrict the learner from further activity at the College and will ultimately be passed to third parties for debt collection activities should payment not be forthcoming.

15. Sub-Contracted and Partner Provision

15.1 Where fees are to be paid to the College by other organisations in receipt of ESFA funding for education services provided by the College, the Director of Business Development in conjunction with the Vice Principal Finance and Infrastructure and the relevant Head of Department are responsible for negotiating these with the recipient organisations in accordance with agreed College protocols. Fees for these services must be approved by the Executive Leadership Team and are to be reviewed annually for all contracts.

15.2 Where learning programmes are delivered by partners on behalf of the College, the College will agree in advance with the partner whether the College or the partner will collect fees and the two parties will account between each other for the fees collected. This will be stated in the contract between both parties.

15.3 Please see the college Supply Chain Fees and Charges policy for further information

16. Examination / Registration Fees

16.1 Examination and registration fees for 16-18 year old learners, 16-24 learners with an EHCP or LDA, and Apprentices at all levels are included within the funding provided by the ESFA and additional fees cannot usually be applied to these learners. (Except for resit/retake costs, which are charged on demand, as appropriate, and in accordance with this policy)

16.2 All resit entries must be approved by Head of Department prior to acceptance by the College Examinations Team.

16.3 All co-funded adult learners and those not eligible for ESFA funding, will be charged a fee towards the cost of their examination / registration fees, and will be charged for resit/retake costs on demand as appropriate and in accordance with this policy.

16.4 All learners (except Professional Qualifications) will be expected to pay for any resit/retake costs, which are charged on demand as appropriate and in accordance with this policy.

NOTE: All re-sit/retake fees will be applied to all learners at the Awarding Organisation rate at time of exam entry and are payable to the College prior to the examination entry being made.

16.5 All learners who do not attend a booked examination without a valid reason, and evidence to support their reason, regardless of if this is their first attempt or not will be charged the examination fee at the Awarding Organisation rate at the time of entry. The College also reserves the right to charge a learner for any additional costs incurred by the College in the 'no show' for a booked exam (For Example: late Registration Fees)

16.6 Learners will be charged the cost for an awarding body to reprint any lost or missing certificates, where the loss is not the fault of the college and/or the awarding body.

16.7 Learners will be charged the cost for an awarding body to amend a learners name and to reprint any certificates where any misspelling of the name is not the fault of the college and/or the awarding body.

16.8 Exams refunds; examination fees for any learner can be refunded only in situations where exam entry/registration submission to the Awarding Body has not been made. (Unless the college has cancelled the exam). Applications for refunds must be made in writing to the Senior Exams Officer, and will be dealt with on a case-by-case basis.

16.9 Other Charges for Replacement Certification

Incorrectly claimed certificates	Curriculum Team to pay for amend and reprint.	Curriculum Area to pay
Name Errors on certificates (Not the fault of Loughborough College)	If student wishes to change the name on their certificate they will be charged for the cost of the replacement.	Student to pay
If a certificate is lost in the post (Not the fault of Loughborough College)	If the student does not keep us informed of their change of address they will be charged for the cost of a replacement.	Student to pay
	If the Curriculum Team has not informed Student Records of the students change of address in a timely manner, (7 working days prior to the certificates arrival) the curriculum will be charged for the cost of a replacement.	Curriculum Area to pay

17. Payment of Fees

17.1 Payment of fees may be made by cash, credit or debit card, cheque or learner loan and in the case of instalments, by direct debit or learner loan.

17.2 All learners are encouraged to pay course fees at the point of enrolment; however, payments can be made by instalments according to the type and duration of the programme. The full outstanding amount will become payable immediately if the learner fails to meet instalment

deadlines set. All claims for fee remission must be supported by appropriate evidence at the point of enrolment. Any claims for support from the Learner Support Discretionary Fund must be resolved before the start of the course otherwise payment of full fees is required before learners start a course.

17.3 If the fee is to be paid by a learner's employer, the following must be produced at the time of enrolment. :

- written confirmation of sponsorship at enrolment.
- the confirmation must be on company headed paper or an official email including company logo, be unconditional, dated and state the name of the learner & course, and signed by an authorised signatory (Who cannot be the learner).

A copy of the confirmation will be passed to finance and an invoice will be raised immediately.

17.4 Where the total fee is less than £100 and/or where the course duration is 12 weeks or fewer learners must pay in full at the time of enrolment.

17.5 The full course fee will still be payable if a learner withdraws from the course and payment must continue to be made regardless of the learner withdrawing from the course.

17.6 Continuing Learners and Progressing Learners

Definition - Continuers are on the same programme over more than one year, and are returning for year two to continue. Progressors are moving from a completed programme onto a brand new programme.

17.6.1 Continuing Learner

Learners, who began a 2-year learning aim when they were aged 16-18 on 31 August of the year the programme of learning/qualification starts, will normally have their tuition fees waived when they continue into year 2 of their qualification. This includes if the learner has turned 19 by the time the second year starts. This does not apply to non-government subsidised courses (Full cost Fees) which are chargeable.

17.6.3 Progressing Learner

Any start of a new learning aim will be subject to fees for a learner aged 19 on 31 August of the year the programme of learning/qualification starts for full time FE course or 19 on the start date for part time courses .

17.7 Unpaid Fees

17.7.1 Non-payment of fees or failure to agree acceptable terms of payment may result in one or more of the following:

- Physical access to the College being denied until fees are settled
- Withdrawal of the learner

17.7.2 Non-attendance on the course is not a valid reason for non-payment of course fees and payment of instalments must be made for non-attended lessons unless absence is due to unforeseen serious medical reasons for which supporting evidence must be submitted.

17.7.3 Learners with outstanding fees due to the College (debts) will not be permitted to enrol onto a new learning programme until the debt has been paid in full.

17.7.4 Learners undertaking a two year learning programme will not be permitted to progress to the second year of their course where fees relating to the first year remain unpaid until the debt has been paid in full.

17.7.5 The College will use appropriate debt recovery procedures where learners breach the terms of their payment arrangement and will pass on all additional costs incurred in this process in the increase of the overall outstanding debt value.

17.7.6 Where fees and instalments are not paid and every avenue to financially support learners in the payment of their fees has been exhausted, the College reserves the right to permanently exclude learners from their course and the College.

17.8 Refunds, transfers, deferrals (non HE) and late starters

17.8.1 Right to Cancellation by the Learner

- Your statutory right under the Consumer Protection (Distance Selling) regulations 2000, allow a 7-day cooling off period for any enrolments completed on line only.
- The right to cancel starts the day the contract is agreed and ends 7 working days after the day the contract was agreed.
- Cancellation requests will only be accepted in writing, addressed to the Vice Principal Finance and Infrastructure preferably by email to the following email finance_refunds@loucoll.ac.uk. Or to The Finance Office, Loughborough College, Radmoor Road, Loughborough, LE11 3BT. Please note that telephone cancellations will not be accepted.

17.9 Fee Refunds (General Principles) - Following the 7-day cooling off period

17.9.1 In general terms, for any course of greater than two weeks duration, once a learner has attended for two weeks or more the full fee is payable. This rule applies to all courses, including self-financing activity. Where a learner withdraws within the first two weeks, or fails to start, and has paid a fee a £40 administration fee will be deducted from any refund.

17.9.2 Course fees are refundable where the course is cancelled prior to or after commencement due to low enrolment volumes. The College reserves the right to cancel learning programmes where enrolment numbers fail to meet the required level. Where the College cancels the course, either a full refund will be given or the learner given the option to transfer any payment to a future/alternative course.

17.9.3 Fee refunds will be approved where the College has cancelled a course, where there is a justified complaint, or in exceptional personal circumstances, at the discretion of the VP Finance and Infrastructure or Senior Finance Manager.

17.9.4 Non-attendance: If a learner withdraws from a course prior to its commencement, a refund will normally be given on request, subject to an administration fee, but the College reserves the right to recover fees if the refund would affect the course's continuing viability; includes long 'non-funded' courses but excludes 'short' and bespoke courses.

17.9.5 Early withdrawal (FE). If a learner withdraws after the taster period, full fees remain payable unless there is a proven significant change in an individual's circumstances.

17.9.6 Should the college be unable to complete the provision, once started, learners who have had fees paid on their behalf by the Learner Loans Company (SLC) will have their loan obligation reduced to zero.

17.9.7 Please note that any administration fees charged (instalment plans/credit checks) will not be refundable.

17.9.8 Course fees will not be refunded where course closure is temporary due to fire, flood or other force majeure, adverse weather conditions or industrial action.

17.9.9 All home learners' tuition fees will be deemed to include a non-refundable administration fee of £30.

17.9.10 No refund will be given if the recipient is a debtor to the College.

17.10 Fee Refunds (HE)

17.10.1 Where an HE learner elects to pay fees via a learner loan, SLC will make payments to College per term, or part term attended. After the one-week 'taster' period, SLC will pay College as follows: for attendance in term one (25%), for any attendance in term two (25%) and for any attendance in term three (50%).

17.10.2 Loan learners, who withdraw from their course early, will have their loan liability reduced in line with the SLC payment schedule.

17.10.3 Learners paying their own fees directly, who withdraw from their course early, will have their fee liability reduced in line with the SLC payment schedule.

17.10.3 Where HE fees are paid by a sponsor, in the event of learner withdrawal, full fees remain payable after the taster period has elapsed.

17.10.4 Refund requests will only be accepted in writing, addressed to the Vice Principal Finance and Infrastructure preferably by email to the following email finance_refunds@loucoll.ac.uk. Or to The Finance Office, Loughborough College, Radmoor Road, Loughborough, LE11 3BT. Please note that telephone cancellations will not be accepted.

17.11 Refunds for Overseas Learners

17.11.1 Tuition fees are non-refundable. However, in the exceptional circumstances of a learner's chosen programme of study being cancelled by the College, a full refund will be made.

17.11.2 The required deposit of £2000 (or the full fee if this is less than £2000) is non-refundable, except where an applicant's visa application is refused and the applicant is able to provide a copy of the official refusal notice from UKVI. In such cases, the full deposit will be refunded to the learner, less a £250 administration charge.

17.11.3 Loughborough College reserves the right to decline a refund request where an applicant's visa application has been refused on the grounds that fraudulent documents have been submitted to UKVI, or where the applicant did not follow the UKVI guidance and process for visa application submission.

17.11.4 If an applicant pays a deposit of more than £2000 and notifies the College in advance (before the start date quoted on the applicant's CAS/ visa letter or, in the case of non-Tier 4/ Short-Term Study applicants, their offer letter) that they will not be taking up their place, they may apply for a refund of the fees paid minus the compulsory deposit of £2000. In cases of visa refusal, applicants will be entitled to a full refund of fees paid, less a £250 administration charge, providing the above conditions be satisfied.

17.11.5 Deposits may be transferred by an applicant to an alternative course or alternative start date for a maximum of two academic years. After this time, applicants will forfeit their deposit.

17.11.6 It is not possible to transfer a deposit from one learner to another.

17.11.7 Deposits are not refundable if applicants fail to meet the entry requirements for their course; therefore applicants are advised to wait until their offer is unconditional before making the required payment. Places will be held for conditional offer holders who have returned a completed Acceptance Form.

17.12 Transfers

17.12.1 Where a learner transfers from one course to another the following apportionment of in year fees will be calculated: -

- 1st Term Transfer 100% of new course
- 2nd Term Transfer 34% of original course + 66% of new course
- 3rd Term Transfer 66% of original course + 34% of new course

17.12.2 For HE intercalating learners and FE learners wishing to defer, this will only be considered where there is medical evidence to support the deferral request.

17.12.3 Should the course not run in the following year the learner will either be offered credit against another course or a fee refund for the fee paid at the time of their deferral.

17.12.4 Late starter tuition fee arrangements for all learners are as follows:

- late starters in Term 1 will be liable to pay the full year's course fees, plus all additional costs such as exam registration and fees, non-essential trips, PPE and equipment.
- late starters in Term 2 will be liable to pay for two thirds of the full year's course fees, plus all additional costs such as exam registration and fees, non-essential trips, PPE and equipment.
- late starters in Term 3 will be liable to pay for one third of the full year's course fees, plus all additional costs such as exam registration and fees, non-essential trips, PPE and equipment.

17.13 Payment of Refunds

17.13.1 The College administration charge and any external fees already paid over to awarding or other bodies will not normally be refunded unless the course is cancelled or changed by the College.

17.13.2 If a refund is approved, the College will make the refund using the same means of payment as the learner used for the initial payment, unless the learner expressly asks otherwise. In any event, the learner will not incur any fees as a result of this refund.

Any correspondence regarding fees and charges should be addressed by email to finance@loucoll.ac.uk or by written post to:

Vice Principal Finance and Infrastructure
Loughborough College
Radmoor Road
Loughborough
LE11 3BT

18. Equality and Diversity Statement

19. GDPR Statement

20. Linked Policies and Procedures

To be reviewed as must be lots that refer to fees?? and do each of those policies match this one?

Examples (not inclusive.....)

HE Exams Policy

Post Result Service

Fees refund policy

Fees and Charges Policy
Car parking policy
Learning Support Policy
Exams additional costs-Policy and process

21. Location and Access to the Policy

Website and Clearview

22. Persons Responsible for the Policy

VP People and Planning

23. Change log

Date	Details of change	Version	Review / Revision by	
			Name	Title
May 2017	Full rewrite and circulation to SLT peers for comments and input. Updating and clarifying exam resit costs. Clarified funding body definitions with merger of EFA and SFA into ESFA	V:1.0	Sally Cooper	Senior MIS Manager
March to May 2018	Review of full policy in line with funding and awarding body changes. Highlight of queries, then circulated for comment and input to SLT and other relevant stakeholders.	V:1.1	Sally Cooper	Senior MIS Manager

Appendix 1: Payments

Tuition/Registration fees/exam fees and instalment plans

APP 1.1 Instalment Plans

APP 1.1.1 If a course is more than £100 and two months in duration an instalment plan of up to 3 instalments is available. For non-HE courses, a deposit of 25% must be paid at enrolment followed by three equal instalments thereafter, usually commencing one month after the course start date and monthly thereafter.

APP 1.1.2 The first payment must be made on enrolment; the remaining payments are due on the agreed dates included on the part payment agreement from this date.

APP 1.1.3 A direct debit mandate must be completed by the learner at the time of enrolment for all instalment plans. If a direct debit instalment fails then the debt immediately becomes liable in full from the learner.

APP 1.1.4 Instalment plans are not available for companies where they are sponsoring a learner or learners.

APP 1.1.5 If a learner withdraws, before all instalments have been received, we will still require all future instalments to be paid and will seek to recover any outstanding balance on their account.

APP 1.2 Learners aged 19 and over accessing Advanced Learner Loans

APP 1.2.1 where a prospective learner chooses to access an Advanced Learner Loan and decides to pay some or all of the fees themselves then an instalment plan is available if the fee is over £200 and greater than 10 weeks in duration. In this case, an instalment plan over three instalments is available.

APP 1.2.2 where a learner has not yet applied for a learning loan or has not yet received confirmation that the SLC will be paying the fee then support will be provided by Learner Financial Services to ensure that the loan is in place before the learner is enrolled.

APP 1.3 HE Tuition Fees

APP 1.3.1 A direct debit instalment plan can be set up for all HE learners where they are unable to provide evidence from the SLC that they will be paying the College. An application request made by the learner is insufficient evidence. The learner will be liable for the fees until the SLC have confirmed they are paying.

APP 1.3.2 A direct debit instalment plan is available to learners whose fees are over £500 and greater than ten weeks in duration and for HE learners the instalment dates will fall in line with HE learner loan payments – September, January and April. The learner can arrange a date beyond the first of the month through the Finance Department.

APP 1.3.3 For Part Time HE learners the same instalment plans as Part Time FE courses are available.

APP 1.5 Employer/Sponsor payments

APP 1.5.1 The learner is ultimately liable for their course fees, except for Apprentices, where the Employer is always liable as per the signed contract.

APP 1.5.2 If a learner's employer or sponsor/third party is paying all or part of the fees, the employer/sponsor is required to complete either the college sponsor form, signed by a senior responsible person of the organisation such as a Company Director, or supply written confirmation of sponsorship at enrolment. The confirmation must be on company headed paper or an official email including company logo, be unconditional, dated and state the name of the learner & course, and signed by an authorised signatory (Who cannot be the learner). Until either the college sponsor form, or written confirmation has been received, the learner is liable for the fees and the college can set up instalment plans in line with this policy. In signing the sponsor form or letter, the sponsor/employer will remain liable for the fees identified on the form regardless of any change in circumstance/relationship with the learner

APP 1.5.3 If the learner's employment circumstance changes and they are no longer employed by the company originally supplied as the sponsor, the employer/sponsor will remain liable for any outstanding fees.

APP 1.6 Default on instalment plans/payment of fees

APP 1.6.1 If a learner defaults on their instalment plan, the college will communicate with the learner requesting payment. Initially this will be carried out by the Finance team

APP 1.6.2 If after seven days the learner has not paid or agreed when payment will be made the instalment plan will be cancelled and the full amount of the course will become immediately payable.

APP 1.6.3 Curriculum managers working in collaboration with Learner Services and the Finance Team will be provided with a list of all learners who have defaulted on their payments. They will be required to work with the Finance Team, tutors and learners in collecting the fees. Meetings should be held with individual learners to provide support. Any special arrangements for payment of fees must be approved by the Finance Team.

APP 1.6.4 Learners may be removed from the course if they fail to make payment for their course fees. Learners may also not be entered for examinations until such time that fees are paid. Outstanding balances may be pursued through the Small Claims Court; learners will be advised that this may affect their ability to secure credit in the future. Any future enrolments will be prevented if the learner has any outstanding debt on their account.

APP 1.6.5 If fees are still not collected, the curriculum area will incur the cost/provision of the bad debt being written off, so as to reflect the true income generated by the respective area.

APP 1.6.6 Where the College incurs additional costs arising from our debt recovery procedures (referral fees to debt recovery agencies and/or legal representation costs) we will pass these costs onto the learner and seek to recover them alongside the original outstanding debt.

APP 1.6.7 Higher Education learners who fail to keep up their instalment payments and consequently have outstanding fees at the completion of their studies will be refused graduation (and attendance at the Graduation Ceremony)

APP 1.6.8 All deposits will be retained if the recipient is a debtor to the College.

Appendix 2: Tuition Fees eligibility

APP 2.1 Fees payable for home learners on subsidised courses

Type/Age	Tuition Fee	Assessment or Examination Fee	Resit/Retake Fee To Pay? Applicable. & Admin/Late Fees To Pay?	Materials, equipment, educational visits
Learners over 16 and under 19 years on 31st August 2019 on any funded course	Nil	Paid by College	Yes	Yes, where applicable
19+ learners at 31st August 2019 on other part-time and full time funded courses <i>(Except if they meet one of the criteria below)</i>	Fees as published	Paid by learner on enrolment	Yes	Yes, where applicable
Learners over 19 years at 31st August 2019 undertaking other qualifications, including additional qualifications not part of a full-time FE programme	Fees as published	Paid by learner on enrolment	Yes	Yes, where applicable
Learners undertaking ESOL	Fees as published	Paid by learner on enrolment	Yes	Yes, where applicable
Learners aged 19-23 on Entry Level, Level 1 or Level 2 qualifications (that are not classed as full level 2) and are progressing to a full level 2 qualification.	Nil	Paid by College	Yes	Yes, where applicable
Learners aged 19-23 with ECHP	Nil	Paid by College	No	Yes, where applicable
Learners over 19 years at 31st August 2019 undertaking a programme where they are not eligible for ESFA funding.	Fees as published	Paid by learner on enrolment	Yes	Yes, where applicable
GCSE maths and English Language for ages 19+ where grades 4-9 or A*-C were not obtained and functional skills, stepping stone qualifications are required first.	Nil	Paid by College	No	Yes, where applicable
Traineeship	Nil	Paid by College	Yes	Yes, where applicable
19+ Learners in receipt of JSA or ESA (WRAG) and those receiving Universal Credit who are required (mandated) to undertake skills training.	Nil	Paid by College	Yes	Yes, where applicable

19+ unemployed on active benefits who want to enter employment and need skills/training to do so*. Including those on Universal Credit who are not mandated to undertake skills training.	Nil	Paid by College	Yes	Yes, where applicable
Higher Education Learners	Fees as published	Paid by learner on enrolment	Yes	Yes, where applicable

*At the College's discretion learning must be directly relevant to both the learner's employment prospects and the needs of the labour market.

APP 2.2 Apprenticeship and Workplace Learning Fee Responsibility Summary

Apprentices with Non-Levy Paying Employers	Level	Learner fee	Employer Contribution	ESFA Contribution
16-18 Apprentices Non-Levy Paying Small Employer	all	0	Notional 10% of up to maximum funding band.	100% of up to maximum funding band
19-23 Apprentice Non-Levy Paying Small Employer	all	0	10% of up to maximum funding band. Plus negotiated additional payment if required to deliver the apprenticeship.	90% of up to maximum funding band
24+ Apprentices Non-Levy Paying Small Employer	all	0	10% of up to maximum funding band. Plus negotiated additional payment if required to deliver the apprenticeship.	90% of up to maximum funding band
16-18 Apprentices Non-Levy Paying Non Small Employer	all	0	Notional 10% of up to maximum funding band.	100% of up to maximum funding band
19-23 Apprentice Non-Levy Paying Non Small Employer	all	0	10% of up to maximum funding band.	90% of up to maximum funding band

			Plus negotiated additional payment if required to deliver the apprenticeship.	
24+ Apprentices Non-Levy Paying Non Small Employer	all	0	10% of up to maximum funding band. Plus negotiated additional payment if required to deliver the apprenticeship.	90% of up to maximum funding band
Apprentices with Levy Paying Employers	Level	Learner fee	Employer Contribution	Levy Contribution through DAS account
16-18 Apprentices Levy Paying Employer	all	0	Any fee amount required exceeding 100% of maximum funding band	100% of contribution up to maximum funding band
19-23 Apprentice Levy Paying Employer	all	0	Any fee amount required exceeding 100% of maximum funding band	100% of contribution up to maximum funding band
24+ Apprentices Levy Paying Employer	all	0	Any fee amount required exceeding 100% of maximum funding band	100% of contribution up to maximum funding band
Workplace Learners	Level	Learner fee	Sponsor Contribution	ESFA Contribution
WPL Skills for Life (Not ESOL)	1,2	0	0	100%
WPL 19-23 with Full Level 2 Qualification undertaking 2 nd Full Level 2 (SME)	2	0	100%	0%
WPL 19-23 with Full Level 2 Qualification undertaking 2 nd Full Level 2 (Not SME)	2	0	100%	0

WPL 19-23 with no Full Level 3 Qualification undertaking Full Level 3 qual	3	0	0	100%
WPL 19-23 with Full Level 3 Qual (SME or not SME)	3	0	100%	0
WPL 24+ with no Full Level 2 Qualification	2	0	100%	0%
WPL 24+ with Full Level 2 Qualification Undertaking Full Level 2 (SME)	2	0	100%	0%
WPL 24+ with Full Level 2 Qualification undertaking Full Level 2 (not SME)	2	0	100%	0
WPL 24+ with no Full Level 3 undertaking Full Level 3 or a Level 4 qualification	3	0	100%	0